

No. 22-50669

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Matt Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

Appellants' Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal

Clark Hill PLC
Matthew A. Goldstein
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 550-0040

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Owen J. McGovern
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

No. 22-50669

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Matt Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NOTICE OF PANEL ASSIGNMENT	1
MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	2
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The test for an injunction pending appeal is met.	4
II. This Court has the power to issue the injunction pending appeal.....	5
III. The AG’s extensive gamesmanship warrants relief.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	5
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6
<i>Def. Distributed v. Attorney Gen. N.J.</i> , No. 19-1729, 2020 WL 5001608 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2020)	10
<i>Defense Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 11
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , No. 19.1729, Doc. 97 (filed Jan. 9, 2020)	10
<i>Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	4
<i>In re Fredeman Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>ITT Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Barton</i> , 569 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1978)	5, 6
<i>JSLG, Inc. v. City of Waco</i> , 504 F. App’x 312 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014).....	7, 8

Ruiz v. Estelle,
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)2, 4

Smallwood v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.,
385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004)13

United States v. Hall,
472 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1972)6

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977).....8

Washington Mut. Fin. Group, LLC v. Bailey,
364 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2004)9

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)5

Rules

5th Cir. R. 27.4.....3

5th Cir. R. 35 I.O.P.11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) (1)(C)5
